$I+m \pm 105$ 2/11/25 (R-2025-341)

# RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 316032

### DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE FEB 1 8 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE CITIZENS EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION.

## RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

A. San Diego Municipal Code section 26.16 (Municipal Code) established the Citizens Equal Opportunity Commission (Commission).

B. The Municipal Code provides that the Commission: monitor and evaluate the City of San Diego's Equal Opportunity Program; advise the Mayor, Council, Civil Service Commission, and other appropriate agencies of the City of San Diego (City); submit written annual reports for review by the Council's Committee on Budget and Government Efficiency and the Council; assist in recruiting competent women, disabled, and underrepresented persons to compete for available City positions; and promote the City as an Equal Opportunity Employer of individuals and firms desiring to contract with the City.

C. The Commission shall consist of 11 members appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Council.

D. The Commission shall include nine representatives who actively advocate for or represent each of the following groups: Latino, African-American (Black), Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islanders, Native American, Asians, Disabled, Lesbian/Gay/Bisexual/Transgender (LGBT), Women, and Disabled Veterans. The remaining two members of the Commission shall be appointed from the City at large.

#### -PAGE 1 OF 4-

E. Members shall serve two-year terms and each member shall serve until a successor is duly appointed and confirmed. All terms must have expiration dates of January 1.

F. The Mayor now seeks confirmation of appointments and reappointments to the Commission.

G. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

#### ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego as follows:

1. The following appointments and reappointments by the Mayor of the City of San Diego, to serve as members of the Citizens Equal Opportunity Commission, for terms expiring as indicated, are made and hereby confirmed:

NAME	<b>CATEGORY</b>	TERM ENDING	
Joseph Anthony Bustamante (Del Cero, District 7) (Appointment replacing Susan Jester)	LGBT Seat	January 1, 2026	
Nicole Howard (University Heights, District 3) (Appointment replacing Tony Terevainen)	Disabled Veteran Seat	January 1, 2026	
Iola Adeyemo (Rancho Peñasquitos, District 5) (Reappointment)	African American Seat	January 1, 2027	

NAME	CATEGORY	TERM ENDING	
Julius Alejandro (National City) (Reappointment)	Asian Seat	January 1, 2027	
John-David Gonzales (Hillcrest, District 3) (Reappointment)	Latino Seat	January 1, 2027	
Moira Tan (Downtown, District 3) (Reappointment)	Women's Advocate Seat	January 1, 2027	

2. Pursuant to Council Policy 000-13, for purposes of deliberation and consideration

of appointments, it is determined that Julius Alejandro is a resident of San Diego County, but not

the City of San Diego, and has unique qualifications to serve as a member of the Board;

therefore, a conscious exception to Council Policy 000-13 is hereby declared.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

By

Kathy J. Steinman Interim Chief Deputy City Attorney

KJS:jvg January 14, 2025 Or.Dept: Mayor Doc. No. 3925454 I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on FEB 1 1 2025

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk By

Mayor

2 Approved: (date)

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieរួ	30 on <b>FEB</b>	1 1 2025	_, by the following	vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava					
Jennifer Campbell	$\mathbf{X}$				
Stephen Whitburn	Z				
Henry L. Foster III			X		
Marni von Wilpert					
Kent Lee	X				
Raul A. Campillo			$\mathbf{Z}$		
Vivian Moreno	Z,				
Sean Elo-Rivera	Z				

Date of final passage \_\_\_\_\_ FEB 1 8 2025 \_\_\_\_\_.

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

(Seal)

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By Xinda Irvin, Deputy For Connie Patterson

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 316032